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CHAPTER 457.

[8. F. No. 255.]

AN ACT TO FIX THE COMPENSATION OF THE CLERK OF THE PROBATE
COURT OF STEARNS COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota, :

SECTION 1. That the salary of the clerk of the probate court of
Stearns county is fixed at six hundred dollars ($600) per annum, pay-
able in equal monthly installments, out of the county treasury of said
county, upon the warrant of the county auditor of said county.

SEO. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with, this act are
hereby repealed.

SEO. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved March 16, 1891.

CHAPTER 458.

[S. F. No. 617.]

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE PRINTING AND PUBLICATION OF PRO-
BATE NOTICES IN THE COUNTY OF STEARNS, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all notices and other publications required by the
probate code to be printed and published in the probate and settle-
ment of estates of deceased persons or in any other proceedings now
pending in or which may hereafter be instituted in the probate court
of Stearns county, Minnesota, shall be printed and published in the
English language, in a newspaper printed and published in said
Stearns county, once in each week for three (3) successive weeks; said
newspaper to be designated by the executors or administrators of such
estates, or the person who procures or causes such publication to b«
made; Provided, that if the person entitled to designate such newspa-
per shall fail so to do, the same shall be designated by the judge of
probate.

SEO. 2. No general law hereafter passed shall be construed to mod-
ify or repeal the provisions of this act, unless especially provided in
said act.

SEO. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved April 1, 1891.


